UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2413124245 Fee: $107.00
CEDRIC GILES
COOK COUNTY CLERK'S CFFICE

Date 5/10/2024 11:45 AM Pg: 1 of 8
Investor Loan # 233468999

Recording Requested By:
Freedom Mortgage Corporation
951 Yamato Road

Boca Raton, FL. 33431

After Recording Return To:
Freedom Mortgage Corporation C/0:
Mortgas< Connect, LP

Aun: Loaw Mod Processing Team
600 Clubliorae Drive

Moon Townsiir, PA 15108
APN/Tax [D: 15-71-403-070-000
Recording Number: 2a5469

This document was pregared by Freedom Mortgage Corporation, 10500 Kincaid Drive, Suite 111,
Fishers IN 46037-9764, (R3:) £3£-3900,

Space Above This Line For Recording Data
Original Principal Amount: $152.244.00) Loan Nomber: 0133987677
Unpaid Principal Amount: 5161,100.31 FHA Case No.: 137-9040457-702
New Principal Amount: $173.11(.74

Original Security Instrument recorded on Date 05/22/2917 in Baok or Liber .l
page(s) . andfor as Document/Instrurnico Number 1713257045, in the Records of
Cook County, ILLINOIS. '

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agrecement {“Agreement™) between KARLABGORA R CHAVEZ, A
SINGLE WOMAN whose address is 1916 N NASHVILLE AVE- CAlCAGO, 1L 60707
{("Barrower™ or “1" and FREEDOM MORTGAGE CORPORATION wiiosi address is 951
Yamato Road, Boca Raton, FL 33431 ("Lender™), is given on 04/22/2024, wand amends and
supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the “Security Instrurient”), made
by KARLADORA R CHAVEZ, A SINGLE WOMAN to MORTGAGE ELEI N ONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. (“MERS”) AS MORTGAGEE, AS NOMINEL Z0OR
STONEGATE MORTGAGE CORPORATION, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS for
$152,244.00 and interest, dated 05/10/2017 and recorded on Date 05/12/2017 in Book or Liber
0wt page(s) . andfor as Daocument/Instrument  Number
{T13257045, in the Records of Cook County, ILLINOIS, and (2) the Note hearing the same date
as and secured by the Security Instrument, which was entered into as security for the performance

Y IF more than one Borrower or Mortgagor is exccuting this document, each is referred to as
“Borrower” or “I1." For purposes of this document, words signifying the singular (such as
“Botrower™ or “T™ shall include the plural {such as “Borrowers™ or “we™) and vice versa where

appropriate,
Page 1 16090707 1202404241001 207541

A 50 0 AN

Plrmrirutet FTIRGEE $AR4 T R UGRANT RIS IPA JT5 THIC 14 L7008 I STIREAL 1T



2413124245 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

of the Note and encumbers the real and personal property described and defined in the Sccurity
Instrument as the “Property,” located at 1916 N NASHVILLE AVE CHICAGO, 11. 60707. See
Exhibir A for Legal Description;

Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that Lender provide
you with information designed to help you understand the modified morigage terms that are being
offered o you. Lender is requited to provide voun with clear and understandable written
information about the terms, costs, and risks of the modified mortgage in a timely manner to
enable Borrower to make informed decisions. This information is included below. Please read »
carcfaily

If my represeatations in Section | below continue to be true m all material respects, then this Loan
Modification Agrzement (“Agreement™ will, as set forth in Scction 3 below, amend and
supplement (1) she Wlortgage on the Property and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The
Mostgage and Note cogether, as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the
“Loan Documents™. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined here have the
meaning given to them in th< Loan Documents. If there is more than one borrower or mortgagor
executing this document, each is-iciurred to as “I™. Words signifying the singular (such as “I™)
shall include the plural (such as “we™ and vice versa where appropriate.

This Agreement will not take effect waleas/the preconditions set forth in Section 2 below have
been satisfied.

1. My Representations, [ certify, represent to Lodder, and agrece as follows:

A. 1 live in, and plan to continue to live in, th¢ Froperty as my principal residence. The
Property has not been condernned and has no maw:1al adverse physical condition(s). The
Property has no more than four units.

B. [am not a borrower on any other FHA-insured mortgage.

C. Except as approved in writing by the FHA or Lender, there has Lsen.no change in the
ownership of the Property after | signed the Loan Documents.

D. If I received a discharge in a Chapter 7 Bankruptcy proceeding subiequint to the
execution of the Loan Documents, Lender agrees that T will not have personalaiatslicy on
the debt pursuant o this Agreement,

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | understand and acknowledge
that:

A. As a precondition o receiving this proposed modification of the Loan Documents, [ must
accept and fully execute the required subordinate mortgage loan (also called a Partial

Claim Note and Security Instrument). 1 have reviewed and approved the terms ot such
subordinate loan.

Page 2 16000707_}_20240424 1001207541

00 0 00O O

ITenckinnld 2SR 240471 1RERAS W HTARAD IPAC 1INTT W T4 141K 1t ATIHATH



2413124245 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

B. Lender has no obligation to make any medification of the Loan Documents if any of the
requirements under this Agreement has not been met.

C. Prior to the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3), if Lender determines
that any of my representations in Section | are no longer true and correct, (1) the Loan
Documents will not be modified, (2) this Agreement will not be valid, and (3) Lender
will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan Documents.

D. The Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (1) Lender approves this
Agreement and (2) the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3 below) has
gscourred.

3. The Medifeation. If all of my representations in Section | above continue to be true and
correct and ali/preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 above have been met,
the Loan Documins wil automatically become modified on 06/01/2024 (the “Modification
Effective Date™)-2ia all unpaid late charges that remain unpaid will be waived. If T have failed
to make any payments thitare a precondition to this modification, this modification will not
take efiect.

A, The new Maturity Date will be 6/01/2064.

B. The new principal balance of <y Note will be $173,010.74 {the “New Principal
Balance™). In servicing your loan, the Bank may have incurred third-party fees or charges
that were not included in the terms of diis-Agreement. 11 so. these fees and charges will
appear on your monthly statement under “rFees and Charges.™ These fees and charges will
not accrue interest or late fees. You may pay thesn fees and charges at any time. If not
previously paid, you must pay these (ees and charges at the earlicst of (1) the date you
sell or transfer an interest in the Property. (2) the date vornay the entire New Principal
Balance, or (3) the Maturity Date.

C. Tpromise to pay the New Principal Balance, plus interest, to the-orderof Lender,

D. The annual interest rate on the New Principal Balance will be 7/525%, beginning
06/01/2024, both before and after any new defauit. This fixed interest rate il remain in
effect until the principal and interest and all of the obligations due under the Modified
Loan Decuments arc paid in full.

E. On 07/01/2024 and on the first day of each month thereafter until alt of the obligations.
duc under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full, Borrower must make monthly
payments of $1,820.41 (cach, a “Monthly Payment™). Each Monthly Payment includes
principal and interest of $1,155.21, plus the current required escrow payment of $665.20.
My required escrow payments will likely adjust periodically in accordance with
applicable law. If an escrow adjustment occurs, my total monthly payment would change
accordingly.

F. 1 will be in defaylt it T do not comply with the terms of the Moditied Loan Documents.

Page 3 16090707_1_ 20240424 1001207544

0001 100

Trmekenndn FPAMSIT 244571 6RO TR IR IPACG GINGUDNOE 14 16 Id AT



2413124245 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

4, Additignal Agreements. Lender and 1 agree to the following:

A. Taccep! the risks of entering into this Agreement. These risks include (but are not limited
to)

(1) The subordinaic licn will require a balloon payment when | pay off, scll, or refinance
the Property, which may make these things more difficult to do. The subordinate licn
may also make it more difficult to get additional subordinate lien financing.

(2) My modified loan will have a fixed interest ratc that will not change. As a result, if
the interest rate in my Loan Documents could go up and down based on changes in
a index, my new fixed interest rate might sometimes be higher than I would have
paid hetore this modification.

B. T authorize Lznder to attach an Exhibit A 1o this loan modification, which will include a
Legal Descrirzion, recording information of the original security instrument, and any

other relevant infiryadion required by a County Clerk (or other recordation office) to
allow for recording i and when Lender secks recordation.

C. All persons who signed the Loan Documents oc their authorized representative(s) have
signed this Agreement, unless (1).a botrower or co-borrower is deceased; (2) the
borrower and co-borrower are divorced and the Property has been transferred to one
spouse in the divorce decree, in which event the spouse who no longer has an interest in
the Property need not sign this Agieerient (although the non-signing spousc may
continu¢ to be held liable for the obligauti under the Loan Documents); or (3} Lender
waived this requirement in writing.

D. This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modificsiion, forbearance, trial period plan,
or workout plan that [ entered into with Lender before the datc of this Agreement.

E. All terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as exprossly modified by this
Agresment, remain in full force and effect and [ will comply,-with all covenants,
agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents. including (but (ot limited 10) my
agreement to pay all taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Fserow ltera, impounds,
and all other similar obligations, the amounts of which may change in accordznee with
the terms of my Modilied Loan Documents.

F. The Maodified Loan Documents are duly valid, binding agreements, enforceabic in
accordance wiih their terms and are hereby raufied and confirmed.

G. [ will fully cooperate with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s) or similar title
insurance product{s) andior any subordination agrcement(s) that are necessary or required
by Lendet's procedures and/or the Program to ensure that the Mortgage, as modified by
this Agreement, is in first-priority lien position and is fully enforceable. The terms of this
Agreement will not become effective, and this Agreement will be null and void, if Lender

Duge 4 16090707 | 202404241001207541

A 000 A

TTitrhorgld 27 ARGH1 PARETE 4TRSS EBLA DA 1 0TINAE, 14 FRATR a T HIRTH



2413124245 Page: 5 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

does not rcecive such  Litle endorsement(s), title insurance product(s), and/or
subordination agreement(s) on or before the Modification Effective Date.

H. [ know that | am only cntitled to Joss mitigation terms that comply with the Program,
Therefore, if Lender discovers any ervor in the terms of this Agreement or in the required
subordinate mortgage loan, I authorize the Lender to advise me of the crror. [T 1 do not
accept the corrected terms, at Lender’s option, this Agreement becomes void and of no
legal ettect. If [ accept the corrected terms, [ will execute and promptly return to Lender
the revised and additienal documents thai will (1) consummate the intended lerms and
conditions of this Agreement and/or (2) correct the terms and conditions of this
Agreement (2 “Corrected Agreement™. I 1 do not sign and deliver a Corrected
Agrieaant or any additional document required by Lender to comply with the Program,
the‘teziorof the original Loan Documents shall contimue in full force and effect, such
terms wiii rob be modified by this Agreement, and [ may not be eligible for the Program.

. Lender will cotlect =nd record, as applicable, personal information about me, including,
but not limited to, myaame, address, telephone numbet, socsal security number. credit
score, Income, payment Jisiory, government monitoring information, and mformation
about account balances and activity (“Personal Information™). In addition, [ consent to the
disclosure of my Personal Infairsation and the terms of this Agreement by Lender o (1)
2Ry INVeRLOr, InsUrer, ZUarantor, or servicer thal OWRS, INSUEs, SUAramees, oF services my
first lien or subordimate lien (if app.icabla} morigage loan(s), (2} companies that perform
support services for the Program, and {3) any HUD-certified housing counseling agency.

Y. 1f any document related to the Loan Documedts and/or this Agreement is lost, misplaced,
or otherwise missing, | will comply with Leade.'s request to execute, acknowledge,
mitial, and deliver to Lender any documents Leudir deems necessary ("Replacement
Documents™).

[ will deliver the Replacement Documenis to Lender within f:n days after 1 receive
Lender’s written request for such Replacement Documents.

Page 5 16090707 | 202404241001 207541

A0 R M ARG M ELEL

iTrmefaantel ST ANSA AAATE  DIREORIETIALO @A 1TTRHONG 44 vRH % id 7302031



2413124245 Page. 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

By SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in this Security

Instrument and in any rider{s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it. 2 (‘
N, ’KQLQQAJ‘{ Y2 ON b ¥
Sign here to execute P/ s T h Karladora RChave
Modification Agreement (Must be signed exactly as printed)

106 1 A0AY

Signature Da{c (MM/DDYYYY)

() [Space below this line for Acknewledgement]

STATE OF /LAY L /O 1S

COUNTY OF fQC‘K

On the g'_)é Z#j day_of /’7/‘)‘/ in the year J?ﬂﬂ"/ before me, the
undersigned, Notary Public (=« I~ ] if an Online Notary Public), in and for said State, personally
appeared by physical presence (or f1 it by online notarization/use of audio/video communication
technology) Karladora R Chavez, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence of identificauon to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to (he
within instrument and acknowledged (© rie that he/she/they voluntarily executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and <rat by histher/their signature(s) on the instrument, the
person ar entity upon behalt of which the persin or entity acted, executed the instrument for its
stated purposc.

Personally Known OR Produced Identificaticn 10_
Type of Identification Produced: ORIVER!S L1l 2 NSE

WITNESS my hand and ofticial s
4 w/w;;u j{a’ /

OFEFICIAL SEAL
WiLLIAM P SOTAK

(Signature) /) B Notaty Pulhc, State of 1linois
P j = T Commssgien Mo 953338
Notary Public: A//Z,[. /ﬁ/’/ . Qﬁfﬂ/{ o c{; MIGE40 Expries

- \ tiay 2%, 2028
(Printed Name) % -
My commission expires: [ 5/ 5‘Zﬁ"/ &% ﬂé (Notary Pcblie Seal)

{Please ensure seal does not overlap any language o7 pifal)

Page 6 160907071 20240424)001207541

A0 0 1030

Thearkaoede 37 W51 244671 1 V1AIVHETULN IPALS LSRN, 16 571416 10 37119419



2413124245 Page. 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE,

hd ARk ARtk AR AR AR AR AR AR R AR A AR A R AR AR A AR ARAR AR AR AN R A AR RRRARAR KRN

THIS SECTION 1S FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Freedom Mortgage Corporation
By: Mortgage CDnnect, L.P., its attorney in fact

o LAM/\L hae Mo, 0510912024

e: Julie Chalmers Date
e: AVP, Manager

[Spaz= below this fine for Acknowledgement]

STATE OF Pennsylvaniz
COUNTY OF Allegaeny

On_9 dayofMay _intheyear_ 2uz4  before me, April N Poynter, Notary Public,
personally appeared _ Julie Chaimers A\ /v, Manager of Mortgage Connegt, LP.,
Altorney in Fact for Freedom Mortgage Cornoration, personally known to me

(or proved to me on the basis of satisfactoryevirence) to be the person(s) whose name
(s) isfare subscribed to the within instrument ani 7 knowledged to me that he/shefthey
executed the same in his/her/their authorized capzcit, (F2s}, and that by hisfherftheir
signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or antity ur.on behalf of which the person(s)
acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Notary Signature

__April N Poynte: Notary Public Printed Name
(exactly as printed on seal)

Notary Public Commission
031172026 Expiration Date

(Please ensure seal does not overlap any language or print)

Commonwealth Of Pennsytvania - Notary Seal
April N Paynter, Notary Public
Allegheny County
My Commisston Expires March 11. 2026
Commission Number 1417569




2413124245 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

The following described real estate situated in County of Cook, in the State of Rlinois, to wit:

LOT 13 (EXCEPT THE NORTH 5 FEET THEREOF) IN GALE'S FIRST ADDITION TO
GALEWOOD, BEING A SUBDIVISION IN THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 31,
TOWNSH™ 40 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN
COOK CCJNTY, [LLINOIS.

COMMONLY KHOWN AS: 1916 N, Nashville Ave. Chicago, IL 66707 PERMANENT INDEX.
NUMBER 13-3 1 -4%3-70-0000

Being the same property as coaveyed from Veronica Fabry, a single individual to Karladora R.
Chavez, a single individual a5 =1 forth in Deed Instrument #1713257044 dated 03/09/2017,
recorded 053/12/2017, Cook Counry, ILLINOIS.

Page 7 16090707 1 20240424 1001207541

A 50O

Srarknpl FIAMSIVAGRTY 11 GRAH AT PR HI7IPWY 14 U BK IF ST 1198430



